
臺港進出口合計

期 間 其中 : 轉出口大陸 其中 : 自大陸轉進口 其中 : 對大陸轉口

Period

金額 金額 占對香港 金額 金額 占自香港 金額 金額 占對香港進

出口金額(%) 進口金額(%) 出口金額(%)

Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

1982 1,671.8    194.5      11.6           436.4     84.0        19.2             2,108.2    278.5        13.2             

1983 1,705.2    157.8      9.3             473.2     89.9        19.0             2,178.4    247.7        11.4             

1984 2,224.0    425.5      19.1           624.1     127.8      20.5             2,848.1    553.2        19.4             

1985 2,679.2    986.9      36.8           554.5     115.9      20.9             3,233.7    1,102.7     34.1             

1986 3,074.0    811.3      26.4           761.4     144.2      18.9             3,835.4    955.6        24.9             

1987 4,274.0    1,226.5   28.7           1,241.7  288.9      23.3             5,515.7    1,515.5     27.5             

1988 5,686.8    2,242.2   39.4           1,811.5  478.7      26.4             7,498.3    2,720.9     36.3             

1989 6,613.7    2,869.5   43.4           2,112.6  586.9      27.8             8,726.3    3,483.4     39.9             

1990 7,446.7    3,278.3   44.0           2,724.1  765.4      28.1             10,170.8  4,043.6     39.8             

1991 9,563.0    4,667.2   48.8           3,175.0  1,126.0   35.5             12,738.0  5,793.1     45.5             

1992 11,301.2  6,287.9   55.6           3,396.9  1,119.0   32.9             14,698.1  7,406.9     50.4             

1993 12,203.7  7,585.4   62.2           3,658.6  1,103.6   30.2             15,862.3  8,689.0     54.8             

1994 13,936.3  8,517.2   61.1           3,700.3  1,292.3   34.9             17,636.6  9,809.5     55.6             

1995 16,572.6  9,882.8   59.6           4,580.6  1,574.2   34.4             21,153.2  11,457.0   54.2             

1996 15,795.1  9,717.6   61.5           4,274.8  1,582.4   37.0             20,069.9  11,300.0   56.3             

1997 15,967.6  9,715.1   60.8           4,693.7  1,743.8   37.2             20,661.3  11,458.9   55.5             

1998 13,342.9  8,364.1   62.7           4,342.7  1,654.9   38.1             17,685.6  10,019.0   56.6             

1999 12,875.2  8,174.9   63.5           4,225.6  1,628.1   38.5             17,100.8  9,803.0     57.3             

2000 15,919.5  9,593.1              60.3   5,102.6     1,980.5              38.8    21,022.1    11,573.7              55.1

2001 13,837.0     8,811.5            63.7   4,534.2     1,693.3              37.3    18,371.2    10,504.8              57.2

2002 14,859.8   10,311.8            69.4   4,433.4     1,708.1              38.5    19,293.2    12,019.8              62.3

2003 16,051.7   11,789.4            73.4   5,419.2     2,161.1              39.9    21,470.9    13,950.4              65.0

2004

1月
Jan.

1,236.4    866.5                 70.1 430.7     183.0                   42.5 1,667.2         1,049.5              62.9

資料來源: 香港海關統計處。
Source: Census and Statistics Department, Hong Kong.

Total Trade between Taiwan and
Hong Kong

表一  臺灣對香港進出口與轉口大陸金額統計

Taiwan Imports from H.K.Taiwan Exports to H.K.

臺灣出口至香港 臺灣自香港進口

Table 1  Trade between Taiwan and Hong Kong and Transit Trade to Mainland China 

單位(Unit) : 百萬美元(US$ million), %

Imports from
Mainland China

Transit Trade with
Mainland China

As
Percentage

of Exports to
H.K.

As
Percentage of
Imports from

H.K.

As
Percentage of

External
Trade with

H.K.

Re-exports to
Mainland China
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貿易總額 經香港轉口

期 間 Transit Trade through Hong Kong 順(逆)差

Period 臺灣向大陸出口 臺灣從大陸進口 Balance

金額 成長率(%) 金額 成長率(%) 金額 成長率(%)
Amount Growth Rate Amount Growth Rate Amount Growth Rate

1982 278.5 -39.4 194.5 -49.4 84.0 11.8 110.4

1983 247.7 -11.1 157.9 -18.8 89.9 6.9 68.0

1984 553.2 123.3 425.5 169.6 127.8 42.2 297.7

1985 1,102.7 99.3 986.9 132.0 115.9 -9.3 870.9

1986 955.6 -13.4 811.3 -17.8 144.2 24.4 667.1

1987 1,515.5 58.6 1,226.5 51.2 288.9 100.4 937.6

1988 2,720.9 79.5 2,242.2 82.9 478.7 65.7 1,763.5

1989 3,483.4 28.0 2,896.5 29.2 586.9 22.6 2,309.6

1990 4,043.6 16.1 3,278.3 13.2 765.4 30.4 2,512.9

1991 5,793.1 43.3 4,667.2 42.4 1,126.0 47.1 3,541.2

1992 7,406.9 27.9 6,287.9 34.7 1,119.0 -0.6 5,169.0

1993 8,689.0 17.3 7,585.4 20.6 1,103.6 -1.4 6,481.8

1994 9,809.5 12.9 8,517.2 12.3 1,292.3 17.1 7,224.9

1995 11,457.0 16.8 9,882.8 16.0 1,574.2 21.8 8,308.6

1996 11,300.0 -1.4 9,717.6 -1.7 1,582.4 0.5 8,135.2

1997 11,458.9 1.4 9,715.1 0.0 1,743.8 10.2 7,971.3

1998 10,019.0 -12.6 8,364.1 -13.9 1,654.9 -5.1 6,709.2

1999 9,803.1 -2.2 8,174.9 -2.3 1,628.1 -1.6 6,546.8

2000 11,573.6 18.1 9,593.1 17.3 1,980.5 21.6 7,612.6

2001 10,504.8 -9.2 8,811.5 -8.1 1,693.3 -14.5 7,118.2

2002 12,019.8 14.4 10,311.8 17.0 1,708.1 0.9 8,603.7

2003 13,950.4 16.1 11,789.4 14.3 2,161.1 26.5 9,628.3

2004

1月
Jan.

1,049.5 -1.5 866.5 -2.5 183.0 3.2 683.5

註 : 成長率係指較上年同期增減比例。
資料來源 ;!香港海關統計。
Note: Growth rate is the year-on-year basis.
Source: Census and Statistics Department, Hong Kong.

Total Transit Trade

Taiwan Exports to
Mainland China

Taiwan Imports from
Mainland China

表二  臺海兩岸經香港轉口貿易金額統計

 Table 2  Transit Trade between Taiwan and Mainland China via Hong Kong

單位(Unit) : 百萬美元(US$million), %
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順 HS 商品名稱 金額 比重

序 Code Description (百萬美元) (%)
Rank Amount Percentage

(US$million)

1 854221 數位單石積體電路 135.8 15.7

2 847330 磁碟機讀寫頭 122.3 14.1

3 854229 其它單石積體電路 60.0 6.9

4 390330 丙烯??丁二烯?苯乙烯（ＡＢＳ）共聚合物 29.2 3.4

5 852990 其他用於電視機之零附件 22.3 2.6

6 854260 混合積體電路 21.0 2.4

7 390319 其他苯乙烯之聚合物-初級狀態 12.1 1.4

8 550320 聚酯纖維棉，未初梳、未精梳或未另行處理以供紡製用者 11.6 1.3

9 390210 用聚氯乙烯浸漬，塗佈，被覆或黏合之棉紡織物 11.1 1.3

10 853690 電路開關、保護電路等之其他器具 10.7 1.2

11 850490 變壓器，靜電式變流器及整流器之零件 9.0 1.0

12 853400 硬質單面印刷電路板 9.0 1.0

13 854190 模板 7.9 0.9

14 854110 儲存單元 7.5 0.9

15 847160 輸入或輸出單元﹐在同一機殼內不論其是否含有儲存單元者 6.8 0.8

16 852520 數位無線電話機 6.6 0.8

17 852290 唱盤及電唱機之零件及附件 6.1 0.7

18 847170 其他預鞣之牛皮革 5.9 0.7

19 540742 其他染色梭織物，含尼龍或其他聚醯胺絲重量在虓虐﹪及以上者 5.6 0.6

20 854121 電晶體，損耗功率低於虌瓦者 5.5 0.6

505.9 58.4

註 ;!2/臺灣經香港輸往大陸產品結構統計自2::6年7月起改採IT碼。

資料來源 ;!香港海關統計。

Note: 1.The HS Coding has been applied since June 1995.

        2.The figures are not added up to the total due to rounding up.

Source: Census and Statistics Department, Hong Kong.

!!!!!3/!細項數字不等於合計數係四捨五入之故。

合                                           計
Total

表三  臺灣經香港轉口輸往大陸前二十項產品統計
Table 3  Major Export Goods from Taiwan to Mainland China via Hong Kong

(二虋虋四年一月/January 2004)
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順 HS 商品名稱 金額 比重

序 Code Description )百萬美元* (%)

Rank Amount Percentage

(US$million)

1 847330 自動資料處理機及其附屬單元之零附件 58.9 5.6

2 901380 液晶裝置、用具及儀器 51.4 4.9

3 847160 輸入或輸出單元，在同一機殼內不論其是否含有儲存單元者 44.6 4.3

4 270112 煙煤 39.6 3.8

5 847170 儲存單元 39.5 3.8

6 854260 混合積體電路 28.2 2.7

7 854221 單石數位積體電路 27.8 2.7

8 850440 靜電式變流器 26.4 2.5

9 760110 鋁，非合金，未經塑性加工者 18.7 1.8

10 853669 插頭及插座，電壓未超過2111伏特者 17.5 1.7

11 720712
其他鐵或非合金鋼半製品，以重量計含碳量小於虋．
虍虐﹪但大於虋．虌虍﹪，橫斷面為長方形者（正方
形除外）

13.8 1.3

12 790111 鋅，非合金，含鋅重量在虔虔．虔虔﹪及以上者 13.6 1.3

13 852990 其他用於無線電接收器具之零附件 13.2 1.3

14 853120 液晶或發光二極體顯示之指示面板 11.7 1.1

15 847130 攜帶式數位自動資料處理機，其重量不超過虌虋公斤並至少包含有一中央處理單元，一鍵盤及一顯示器者 11.4 1.1

16 720720 鐵或非合金鋼之半製品，以重量計含碳量虋．虍虐﹪及以上 10.4 1.0

17 950410 電視接收顯影遊樂器 10.1 1.0

18 854129 其他電晶體 9.5 0.9

20 854240 混合積體電路 9.4 0.9

19 853400 印刷電路 9.1 0.9

464.8 44.4

資料來源 ;!我國海關統計。
註;!細項數字不等於合計數係四捨五入之故。
Source: Directorate-General of Customs, Ministry of Finance, ROC.
Note:The figures are not added up to the total due to rounding up.

合                                           計
Total

(二虋虋四年一月/January 2004)

表四  臺灣自大陸輸入前二十項產品統計
Table 4 Major Import Goods From Mainland China to Taiwan

via Hong Kong and Other Countries
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單位(Unit) : 百萬美元(US$million)

香港海關統計 臺灣海關統計 大陸海關統計 陸委會估算

期 間 出口 進口 總額 出口 進口 總額 出口 進口 總額 出口 進口 總額

Period Exports Imports Total Exports Imports Total Exports Imports Total Exports Imports Total

1992 6,287.9   1,119.0 7,406.9   1.1       747.1      748.1      5,881.0     698.0       6,579.0     10,547.6   1,119.0    11,666.6  

1993 7,585.4   1,103.6 8,689.0   16.2        1,015.5   1,031.7    12,933.1   1,461.8    14,394.9   13,993.1   1,103.6    15,096.7  

1994 8,517.2   1,292.3 9,809.5   131.6      1,858.7   1,990.3    14,084.8   2,242.2    16,327.0   16,022.5   1,858.7    17,881.2  

1995 9,882.8   1,574.2 11,457.0 376.6      3,091.4   3,468.0    14,783.9   3,098.1    17,882.0   19,433.8   3,091.4    22,525.2  

1996 9,717.6   1,582.4 11,300.0 623.4      3,059.8   3,682.7    16,182.2   2,802.7    18,984.9   20,727.3   3,059.8    23,787.1  

1997 9,715.1   1,743.8 11,458.9 626.5      3,915.4   4,543.2    16,441.7   3,396.5    19,838.2   22,455.2   3,915.4    26,370.6  

1998 8,364.1   1,654.9 10,019.0 834.7      4,110.5   4,945.2    16,629.6   3,869.6    20,499.2   19,840.9   4,110.5    23,951.4  

1999 8,174.9   1,628.1 9,803.0   2,536.9    4,522.2   7,061.7    19,537.5   3,951.7    23,489.2   21,312.5   4,522.2    25,834.7  

2000 9,593.1   1,980.5 11,573.7 4,217.5    6,223.3   10,440.8  25,497.1   4,994.9    30,492.1   25,009.9   6,223.3    31,233.1  

2001 8,811.5   1,693.3 10,504.8 4,745.4    5,902.2   10,647.8  27,339.4   5,000.2    32,350.0   21,945.7   5,902.2    27,847.9  

2002 10,311.8 1,708.1 12,019.8 9,945.0    7,947.7   17,892.8  38,063.1   6,585.9    44,649.0   29,446.2   7,947.4    37,393.9  

2003 11,789.4 2,161.1 13,950.4 21,448.1  10,961.6 32,409.7  49,362.3   9,004.7    58,367.0   35,357.7   10,962.0  46,319.7  

2004

1月
Jan.

866.5      183.0    1,049.5   2,144.7    1,047.7   3,192.5    4,257.7     724.1       4,981.8     2,900.6     1,047.7    3,948.3    

註 ;!2/!表中「出口」係指我對大陸出口金額，「進口」係指我自大陸進口金額。
!!!!!3/!我國海關統計，在出口方面，因廠商常未據實填報最終目的地 )大陸*!卻填報香港為目的地，致造
          成統計誤差；至於進口方面，過去因我限制大陸產品進口，部分大陸貨品可能以走私或偽造產地
          證明方式矇混進口，故統計有偏低現象。惟近年來我對大陸產品進口限制已大幅放寬， 此項統計
          可信度已明顯提高。
!!!!!4/!大陸海關統計，以往並未認真執行按原產國及消費國來統計 )而多以運自國及運往國作為統計標準
!!!!!!!!!!!*，故在統計上常高估其對香港的貿易，而低估對其他各國之貿易，惟一九九三年後已作調整，該
          資料的參考性已較為提高。
!!!!!5/!陸委會估算詳見表六。
Note:  1.Exports indicates amount of exportation from Taiwan to Mainland China, 

         2.The estimation method of Mainland Affairs Council is presented in Table 6.

            and Imports indicates the amount of importation from Mainland China to Taiwan.

表五  兩岸貿易金額之各種統計

Table 5 Trade between Taiwan and Mainland China 

Mainland China Customs
Statistics

Taiwan Customs Statistics
Estimation by Mainland

Affairs Council, ROC
Hong Kong Customs

Statistics
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Table 6  Estimation of Trade between Taiwan and Mainland China

臺灣對大陸 臺灣對香港 香港自臺灣 臺港統計 臺灣經香港 臺灣對大陸 臺灣自大陸 臺海兩岸貿

期 間 出口 出口F.O.B. 進口C.I.F. 差    異 轉口輸往大陸 出口估計* 進      口** 易總額估計
A B1 B2 B1-B2 C

Period

1984 － 2,217.5 2,087.1 -130.4 425.5 425.5 127.8 553.3

1985 － 2,682.4 2,539.7 -142.7 986.8 986.8 115.9 1,102.7

1986 － 3,072.8 2,921.3 -151.5 811.3 811.3 144.2 955.5

1987 － 4,275.1 4,123.3 -151.8 1,226.5 1,226.5 288.9 1,515.4

1988 － 5,682.4 5,587.1 -95.3 2,242.2 2,242.2 478.7 2,720.9

1989 － 6,606.9 7,042.3 435.4 2,896.5 3,331.9 586.9 3,918.8

1990 － 7,439.9 8,556.2 1,116.3 3,278.3 4,394.6 765.4 5,160.0

1991 0.1 12,430.5 9,605.0 2,825.5 4,667.2 7,493.5 1,125.9 8,619.4

1992 1.1 15,415.0 11,156.3 4,258.7 6,287.9 10,547.6 1,119.0 11,666.6

1993 16.2 18,452.6 12,047.2 6,405.4 7,585.4 13,993.1 1,103.6 15,096.7

1994 131.6 21,262.3 13,757.7 7,504.6 8,517.2 16,022.5 1,858.7 17,881.2

1995 376.6 26,105.9 16,572.6 9,533.3 9,882.8 19,433.8 3,091.4 22,525.2

1996 623.4 26,787.6 15,795.1 10,992.5 9,717.6 20,727.3 3,059.8 23,787.1

1997 626.5 28,688.1 15,967.6 12,720.5 9,715.1 22,455.2 3,915.4 26,370.6

1998 834.7 24,619.7 13,342.9 11,276.8 8,364.1 19,840.9 4,110.5 23,951.4

1999 2,536.9 26,012.1 12,875.2 13,136.9 8,174.9 21,312.5 4,522.2 25,834.7

2000 4,217.5 31,336.3 15,919.5 15,416.8 9,593.1 25,009.9 6,223.3 31,233.1

2001 4,745.4 26,961.4 13,837.0 13,124.4 8,811.5 21,945.7 5,902.2 27,847.9

2002 9,951.8 30,858.5 14,920.3 15,938.2 10,322.6 29,446.2 7,947.4 37,393.6

2003 21,448.1 28,373.7 16,051.7 12,322.0 11,789.4 35,357.7 10,962.0 46,319.7

2004

1月
Jan.

2,144.7 2,036.5 1,236.4 800.0 866.5 2,900.6 1,047.7 3,948.3

註 ;!)C3.C2*為負數時以零計。

!!3113年估算係依修正後之統一公式：B,)C2.C3*+91&,D.s+B。

      大陸海關統計廣東地區自台灣進口金額佔全大陸自台灣進口金額之平均比例47&計算*
Note: A negative figure in column (B2-B1) will be treated as zero.
Source:    1.(A) and (B1) are from ROC Customs Statistics, (B2) and (C) are from HK Customs Statistics .
               2.** used HK Customs statistics before 1993;changed to ROC Customs statistics since 1994.
               3.

But since 2002 MAC and Board of Foreign Trade(BOFT) decided to change the formula 
and switch to A+(B1-B2)*80%+C-r*A。

表六  兩岸貿易金額之估算

單位(Unit) : 百萬美元(US$million)

Taiwan
Exports

Mainland
China

Taiwan
Exports HK

(F.O.B.)

HK. Imports
from Taiwan

(C.I.F.)

Difference
between (2)

and (3)

Estimation of
Taiwan

Exports to
Mainland

China

Taiwan
Imports from

Mainland
China

Estimation of
Total Indirect
Trade between

Taiwan and
Mainland

China

Transit trade
from Taiwan to

Mainland
China via HK

* before 2001 used the estimation method of Mainland Affairs Council (MAC)as: (B1-B2)+C。

“r” presents the average ratio of the import from Taiwan in Guangdong to all in China according to China 
Customs Statistics. Now the“r”is 36% from 1999 to 2002.

!!!!!!!!!!!3/!++2::4年以前採香港海關統計；2::5年起改採我國海關統計。
資料來源 ;!2/)B*、)C2*為我國海關統計， )C3*、)D*為香港海關統計。

!!!!!!!!!!!4/+3112年以前本會估算公式為：)C2.C3*,D；國貿局估算公式為：B,)C2.C3*+91&,D。

　           )上述公式中 s為已列計於B項，但實際係經香港轉口大陸而重覆列計於D項之比例；3113年以2:::年至3113年
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表七  臺灣對大陸、香港及全球貿易順差統計

單位(Unit) : 百萬美元(US$million)

臺灣經港對大陸之貿易順差 臺灣對香港 臺灣對全球

貿易順差 (1) 貿易順差額

(2)

期 間 香港海關統計 陸委會估算

Period

金額 比重 (%)* 金額 比重 (%)* 金額 比重 (%)* 金額

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount

1993 6,481.9 80.72 12,889.5 160.51 16,723.8 208.26 8,030.3

1994 7,224.9 93.83 14,163.8 183.96 19,729.4 256.24 7,699.6

1995 8,308.6 102.46 16,342.4 201.54 24,263.0 299.22 8,108.8

1996 8,135.2 59.94 17,667.5 130.18 25,083.0 184.81 13,572.0

1997 7,971.3 104.12 18,539.9 242.68 26,691.9 348.64 7,656.0

1998 6,709.2 113.39 15,730.4 265.85 22,867.3 386.47 5,917.0

1999 6,546.8 59.84 16,790.2 153.48 23,919.8 218.65 10,939.8

2000 7,612.6 91.61 18,806.3 226.31 29,149.6 350.78 8,309.9

2001 7,118.2 45.46 16,043.5 102.46 25,122.2 160.44 15,658.7

2002 8,603.7 47.62 21,498.8 118.99 29,106.7 161.11 18,066.7

2003 9,628.3 56.70 24,395.7 143.66 26,647.9 156.92 16,931.0

2004

1月
Jan. 683.5 54.86 1,852.9 148.72 1,894.3 152.04 1,245.9

註 ;!+!係表示本欄金額占臺灣對全球順差金額之比例。

資料來源 ;!)2*、)3*依據我國海關統計。

Note: * represents the percentage as of Taiwan total trade balance.

Source:(1)and(2)are from ROC Customs.

Table 7  Taiwan Trade Balance with Mainland China, Hong Kong, and the World

Taiwan's Transit Trade Balance with Mainland
China via HK

HK Customs Statistics

Taiwan Trade Balance
with HK Taiwan Trade

Balance with the
World

Estimation by Mainland
Affairs Council, ROC
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表八  臺灣對大陸貿易占我外貿之比重

Table 8  The Share of Cross-Straits Trade in Taiwan Total Foreign Trade

單位(Unit) : %
香港轉口貿易統計 陸委會估算

期 間

Period 出口比重1 進口比重1 進出口比重1 出口比重1 進口比重1 進出口比重1

export share1 import share1 total trade share1 export share1 import share1 total trade share1

1984 1.40 0.58 1.06 1.40 0.58 1.06

1985 3.21 0.58 2.17 3.21 0.58 2.17

1986 2.04 0.60 1.49 2.04 0.60 1.49

1987 2.28 0.83 1.71 2.28 0.83 1.71

1988 3.70 0.96 2.47 3.70 0.96 2.47

1989 4.38 1.12 2.94 5.03 1.12 3.31

1990 4.88 1.40 3.32 6.54 1.40 4.23

1991 6.10 1.79 4.16 9.84 1.79 6.20

1992 7.72 1.55 4.83 12.95 1.55 7.60

1993 8.93 1.43 5.36 16.47 1.43 9.32

1994 9.15 1.51 5.50 17.22 2.18 10.02

1995 8.85 1.52 5.32 17.40 2.98 10.46

1996 8.38 1.56 5.20 17.87 3.02 10.95

1997 7.96 1.52 4.85 18.39 3.42 11.15

1998 7.56 1.58 4.65 17.94 3.93 11.13

1999 6.72 1.47 4.22 17.52 4.09 11.12

2000 6.47 1.41 4.01 16.87 4.44 10.84

2001 7.17 1.58 4.56 17.86 5.50 12.10

2002 7.90 1.52 4.94 22.56 7.06 15.39

2003 8.18 1.70 5.14 24.52 8.61 17.07

2004

1月
Jan.

7.33 1.73 4.69 24.54 9.91 17.63

註 ;!2/臺灣對大陸出口比重係指臺灣對大陸出口金額佔臺灣出口總額之比重，餘進口、進出口比重類推。
!!!!!3/陸委會估算方法，請參閱表六。
資料來源 ;!香港海關統計、財政部「進出口貿易統計月報」。

Source:   1. Hong Kong Customs Statistics. 

Note:   1. The denominators are Taiwan's trade volume to the world; the numerators are Tawian's
              trade volume to Mainland China. 
          2. The estimation method of Mainland Affairs Council is presented in Table 5.

              2. "Monthly Statistics of Exports and Imports, Taiwan Area, ROC.", MOF, ROC.

Transit Trade between Taiwan and Mainland
China via HK

Estimation by Mainland Affairs Council, ROC
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單位(Unit) : %
香港轉口貿易統計 陸委會估算

期 間

Period 出口比重1 進口比重1 進出口比重1 出口比重1 進口比重1 進出口比重1

export share1 import share1 total trade share1 export share1 import share1 total trade share1

1984 0.49 1.55 1.03 0.49 1.55 1.03

1985 0.42 2.34 1.58 0.42 2.34 1.58

1986 0.47 1.89 1.29 0.47 1.89 1.29

1987 0.73 2.84 1.83 0.73 2.84 2.06

1988 1.01 4.06 2.65 1.01 4.06 2.65

1989 1.12 4.90 3.12 1.12 5.63 3.51

1990 1.23 6.14 3.50 1.23 8.24 4.47

1991 1.57 7.32 4.27 1.57 11.75 6.35

1992 1.32 7.80 4.47 1.32 13.09 7.05

1993 1.20 7.30 4.44 1.20 13.46 7.71

1994 1.07 7.36 4.14 1.54 13.85 7.55

1995 1.06 7.48 4.08 2.08 14.71 8.02

1996 1.05 7.00 3.90 2.03 14.93 8.21

1997 0.95 6.82 3.53 2.14 15.77 8.11

1998 0.90 5.97 3.09 2.24 14.16 7.39

1999 0.83 4.93 2.72 2.32 12.86 7.16

2000 0.79 4.29 2.44 2.49 11.18 6.60

2001 0.64 3.62 2.06 2.22 9.01 5.46

2002 0.52 3.49 1.94 2.44 9.98 6.03

2003 0.49 2.86 1.64 2.50 8.57 5.44

2004

1月
Jan.

0.51 2.42 1.47 2.93 8.12 5.53

註 : 1.大陸對臺灣出口比重係指大陸對臺灣出口金額佔大陸出口總額之比重，餘進口、進出口比重類推。
 !!!3/陸委會估算方法，請參閱表六。
資料來源 : 香港海關統計、大陸海關統計。

Source:   1. HK Customs Statisitcs.

          2. The estimation method of Mainland Affairs Council is presented in Table 5.

               2. PRC Customs Statistics.

表九  大陸對臺灣貿易占大陸外貿之比重
Table 9  The Share of Cross-Straits Trade in Mainland China Total Foreign Trade

               China's trade volume to Taiwan. 

Note:  1. The denominators are Mainland China's trade volume to the world; the numerators are Mainland 

Transit Trade between Taiwan and Mainland
China via HK

Estimation by Mainland Affairs Council, ROC
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表十  臺商對大陸投資金額統計
Table 10  Taiwan Investment in Mainland China

單位 (Unit): 百萬美元(US$million), %

件數 金額 平均每 項目 協議 平均每 實際 資金到

件金額 金額 件金額 金額 位率(%)

1991 237        174.16       0.73       3,446     2783.00 0.81       844.00 30.33

1992 264        246.99       0.94       6,430     5543.00 0.86       1050.00 18.94

1993* 1,262     1,140.37    0.90       10,948   9965.00 0.91       3139.00 31.50
(8,067) (2,028.05) (0.25)

1994 934        962.21       1.03       6,247     5395.00 0.86       3391.00 62.85

1995 490        1,092.71    2.23       4,778     5777.00 1.21       3162.00 54.73

1996 383        1,229.24    3.21        3,184     5141.00 1.61       3475.00 67.59

1997* 728        1,614.54    2.22       3,014     2814.00 0.93       3289.00 116.88
(7,997) (2,719.77) (0.34)

1998* 641 1,519.21 2.37       2,970 2982.00 1.00 2915.00 97.75
(643) (515.41) (0.80)

1999 488 1,252.78 2.57       2,499 3374.44 1.35 2598.70 77.01

2000 840 2,607.14 3.10 3,108 4041.89 1.30 2296.28 56.81

2001 1,186 2,784.15 2.35 4,214 6914.19 1.64 2979.94 43.10

1,490 3,858.76 2.59 4,853 6740.84 1.39 3970.64 58.90

(3950.00) (2864.30) (0.73)

1,837 4,594.99 2.50 4,495 8,557.87 1.90 3,377.24 39.46
(8,268) (3,103.80) (0.38)

累計至2003年
Accumulated to  2003

31,151* 34,308.57* 1.10 60,186 70,028.90 1.16 36,487.82 52.10

3115年2月 209 501.91 2.40 — — — — —

Jan.  2004    

較上年同期增減比例)&*
Rate of change compared to same

period last year
0.14 0.09 — — — — — —

累計至3115年2月止
Accumulated to Jan.  200431,360* 34,810.48* 1.11 — — — — —

!!!!3/!+!為含補辦 。
!!!!4/成長率係指較上年同期增減比例。
!!!!5/細項數字不等於合計數係四捨五入之故。
資料來源 ;!2/!臺灣資料係根據經濟部投資審議委員會。
!!!!!!!!!!!3/!中國大陸對外公布資料係根據「商務部」統計之外商直接投資金額。

       2.*includes the number of the registration of previously unregistered investments.
       3.The figures are not added up to the total due to rounding up.
Source: 1.Investment Commision, Ministry of Economic Affairs, ROC. 
               2. Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Cooperation, PRC.

Realized
Amount

Realization
Ratio

經濟部核准資料

Contracted
Amount

Cases

          許可案件件數及金額。

2003

              Area”on May.14,1997 .
              the revision of the“Statutes Governing Relations Between the People of Taiwan Area and Mainland
Note:1.(  ) represents the cases or amount for registration of previously unregistered investments, according to 

註;!2/)!!*部分為依台灣地區與大陸地區人民關係條例第46條之規定，向經濟部提出補辦申請

2002

Average
Amount

期 間
Approved by Ministry of
Economic Affairs, ROC

Official Data from Mainland China

Period Amount ProjectsAverage
Amount

大陸對外公布資料

      )含2::2年以前*
(include data before
      )含2::2年以前*
(include data before
      )含2::2年以前*
(include data before
      )含2::2年以前*
(include data before
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